
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Environment 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 
JANUARY 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Sandra Jenkins, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 
How the hearing works: 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions. 
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views. 
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 

  
Published: Monday 11 January 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=5553&action=view_doc&cid=104 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public 

3 To consider the reports of the officers on the following petition received. 

4 Gated Access between Eastcote House Gardens and St Lawrence Drive 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET MEMBER PETITION HEARING         20 JANUARY 2010 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC    

GATED ACCESS BETWEEN EASTCOTE HOUSE 
GARDENS AND ST LAWRENCE DRIVE 

ITEM 1 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Sandra Jenkins 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Environment 
   
Officer Contact  Damien Searle – 01895 556 650 
   
Papers with report  Map 

 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 This report informs the cabinet member of a petition that has been 
received requesting the provision of a gate at the St Lawrence 
Drive entrance to Eastcote House Gardens 
 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 A clean and attractive borough, A safe borough, A borough where 
children and young people are healthy safe and supported. 

   
Financial Cost  None if recommendation is followed 

 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environment Policy and Overview Committee 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Eastcote & East Ruislip 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Notes the petition and discusses with the petitioners in detail their concerns; 
2) Notes also the background to the request for the gate, as set out in the report, 
3) Subject to the above, either: 

a) asks officers to conduct a wide consultation of local residents and site users and 
report back to cabinet member 

b) rejects the request for a gate 
 
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CABINET MEMBER PETITION HEARING         20 JANUARY 2010 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC    

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To understand the resident’s concerns and determine what feasible measures can be 
introduced to directly address these concerns whilst still allowing legitimate use of the site. 
 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
1) That a gate is installed 
 

  
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
The committee has not considered the report. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
A petition of 39 signatures and 5 supporting emails was received requesting: 

“The provision of a gate across the access point into Eastcote Gardens from St. 
Lawrence Drive.” 

 
1) This petition was submitted following a series of anti-social behaviour incidents which 

coincided with the start of the summer school holidays. As a result the frequency of visits 
by the Ranger Patrol team, Police and local Safer Neighbourhood Teams increased. On 
Friday 31 July the local Safer Neighbourhood Teams stopped a group of 14 youths (all 
from out of borough) entering the site. Although there have been isolated and minor 
incidents since, Green Spaces are not aware of any major or series of incidents since. 

 
2) A recent survey of site users (20 Sept, 2009) showed the main reasons people visited 

the site were to walk/stroll (45%), walk the dog (15%), visit the walled garden (42%). 
Walking on site is therefore the primary reason for 60% of visitors. Installation of a gate 
will negatively impact on a good proportion of visitors. 

 
3) Factors relating to locking and unlocking:. 

 
Unlocking –  

a) Although every effort is made to unlock sites as early as possible, regardless of 
what time the gate is unlocked there will be users of this popular cut-through that 
will be negatively affected. 

b) Provision of keys for local residents to unlock park gates has been trialled at other 
sites and has proven to be highly unsuccessful. For this reason this option has 
been refused at other sites. 

c) There will be an on-going fee for our contractor to add this to their unlocking rota. 
This is currently ~£50/year 

Page 2



CABINET MEMBER PETITION HEARING         20 JANUARY 2010 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC    

 
Locking –  

d) Currently Ranger Patrol Officers lock 14 sites in the north of the borough and are 
currently at capacity. 

e) Locking times currently stand at:  
Jan, Feb, Nov, Dec =  4pm 
Mar, Oct =    5pm 
Apr =     6pm 
Sept =    7pm 
May June, July, Aug =  8pm 
 

Hence, for a good part of the year residents returning from work, school, local 
amenities, or simply out for a walk will not be able to use this cut-through. 

 
4) Following an article in the Eastcote Park Estate Newsletter - Oct 2009, which indicated 

that the Council had decided to install this gate, Council Officers received 5 telephone 
calls and 2 letters objecting to the gate within 1 week of the newsletter’s distribution. 

 
5) It should also be noted that this petition has 39 signatures, however this path is a major 

footway for local residents from the Eastcote Park Estate (some 290-odd residences). 
(2001 census data registers 2.52 residents per household in the ward. Based on these 
figures, the 39 signatures represents only 5% of Estate residents.) 

 
6) Cost of installation - Based on the price for similar gate installations it is estimated that a 

gate at this location will cost in the order of £1,500. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Supply and install of gate = ~£1,500 
 
Addition to unlocking rota = ~£50/year 
 
 
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
As the anti-social behaviour that this scheme is aimed at stopping has already been significantly 
reduced, at least in Eastcote House Gardens itself, through Police involvement, then no 
residents or site visitors will be negatively impacted by the gate’s installation and limited 
opening hours. 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
If a gate is to be installed it is recommended that a survey of the full Eastcote Park Estate 
residents and visitors to Eastcote House Gardens site users is carried out in order to determine 
if installation of a gate at the Rodney Gardens entrance to the site is desired by the majority of 
the people who use this access. 
 
 
 

Page 3



CABINET MEMBER PETITION HEARING         20 JANUARY 2010 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC    

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
Legal 
It is a matter for the Cabinet Member to determine whether or not the gate ought to be installed, 
taking into account the considerations in this report. 
  
In all cases, there must be a full consideration of all representations arising including those 
which do not accord with the officer recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied 
that responses from the public are conscientiously taken into account." 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Petition received Aug 2009 

Page 4



CABINET MEMBER PETITION HEARING         20 JANUARY 2010 
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC    

Proposed location of gate being requested - marked with X 

P
age 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Gated Access between Eastcote House Gardens and St Lawrence Drive



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
Wednesday, 20 January 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 5 February 2010 
Come into effect on: 15 February 2010 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Sandra Jenkins 
  
 
 

1. GATED ACCESS BETWEEN EASTCOTE HOUSE GARDENS AND ST 
LAWRENCE DRIVE 
 
Councillor Bruce Baker attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward Councillor.   

 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
 

• Petitioners gave a background on the access to the park. That during the 
summer months the park was used by youths to drink and socialise. That the 
area was also used as a cut through.  

• The main car park by the snooker club was locked at night so that the only 
place to park if you wished to go into the parking in the evening was St 
Lawrence Drive.  

• Youths had caused damage whilst walking driving along the road. For 
example: car roofs run over, car wing mirrors knocked off, houses having 
stones, missiles and dog excrement thrown at them; driveway lights kicked 
off.  

• The gate seemed to be an evening meeting place for youths.  
• Numerous complaints were made to the Council and Nicky Gill, Community 

Safety Team, visited the site.  
• The Council Officer agreed with the residents that a possible solution would 

be a gate restricting access to the park and that she would recommend this to 
Green Spaces.  

• The residents had not heard anything since. Therefore put a petition together.  
• Petitioners noted that whilst officers’ comments of anti-social behaviour 

showed that it had decreased more recently; that this was due to it being 
winter and anti-social behaviour usually peaked in the warmer months.  

• Many elderly residents felt threatened by this anti-social behaviour.  
• The lead petitioner wrote to those houses around the estate, not the whole 

estate.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

• They received 3 objections to 290 from their circular around the estate on the 
proposed gate. Their concerns were access, lighting and how it would affect 
local art groups.  

• There would still be access to the park when the gate is locked as there are 
other entrances to the park.  

• Petitioners commented that other examples of locked gated access had 
shown a decrease in anti-social behaviour in the borough.  

• Petitioners said that they could lock the gate, in the absence of a park ranger.  
• A push button lock gate was the preferable type from those that presented the 

petition. That the code could be circulated to residents via the neighbourhood 
watch scheme.  

• Until last year the original gate posts were still present and a gate could have 
been re-hung but they were changed for fencing. They were not consulted 
beforehand.  

• Other residents sympathised with the criminal damage some residents had 
suffered.  

• A number of other residents would suffer adversely if they do not have that 
route open.  

• People from outside of the area use that park and would not have access to 
the code. For example, dog walkers, allotment holders, artists.  

• Also be unreasonable that people who had come home from work later 
afternoon find the gate locked and would have to use another route home. 

 
 
The Ward Councillor commented on the petition: 
 

• The Ward Councillor spoke of the vandalism occurring regularly.  
• In other areas where gates had been put up the conditions there had 

improved.  
• The petitioners had around 5% of the residents signatures on the petition so 

there should be a consultation with the remaining and surrounding streets.  
• The Ward Councillor questioned that would replacing the gate actually reduce 

the crime rate in the area as there are other routes into the park.  
• Other measures to reduce crime would be required.  
• Proposed that the Council carry out a consultation. That this was the best 

route in order to be fair to all residents.  
• That the idea of an electronic lock is good but it could be misused.  
• That a Safer Neighbourhood Officer should attend a resident meeting.  

 
 
Councillor Sandra Jenkins listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded 
to the points raised.   
   

• The Cabinet member commented that the consultation should be a full 
consultation, and be done by the Council.  

• That residents should keep informing the authorities of all criminal activity in 
the area.  

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Officers advised that: 
 

• A questionnaire could be sent out by officers for consultation. These would 
include open questions.  

• Residents would be given 4-6 weeks to get responses back to the Council. 
Then this would be analysed by officers.  

• That the residents could discuss this at their next agm if they wished to do so.  
• Residents could contact Damien Searle, Green Spaces Team, about any 

further incidents.  
• Other aspects need to be looked to resolve the issues. For example with the 

police, park rangers and safer neighbourhood team.  
 
 
DECISION  
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Noted the petitioners request and discussed their  concerns in  detail. 
2. Noted the background to the request for the gate, as set out in the 

report.  
3.        Asked officers to conduct a wide consultation of local residents and site 

users and report back to the Cabinet Member.  
 
 
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
To allow the Cabinet Member to understand fully the petitioners concerns and 
consider if it is justified at this stage to remove the posts or keep the situation under 
review. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Discussion with the petitioners could identify alternative options. 
 
 
 


